UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doctt. 1533149624 Fee: $64.00
Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 11/27/2015 01:.05 PM Pg: 10of9

Investor Loan # 202391560

When #ucorded Return To:

Bank of Anvaica, NA. ORIG.MTG $ _ga'}_(/ YLT &0
11802 Ridge Pa:«vay, Ste 100 HRM

o4eeD By AL RIVkS oo Rie G54
Recording Requesturd @y:

NEW MONEY $ Y2, 45549

Bank of America, N.A.
Document No.: 0652199629077 15A
74317Y-285% Space 0 ave for Recorder's Use

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(FHA Insured) (FHA-HAM.2 with Partial Claim)

MR

100005U332

Borrower (“I”}: Jesus Fonseca
Lender or Servicer (“Lender”): Bank of America, N.A.
Date of first-lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed ("Mortgage") ane Note
{"Note"). March 26, 2009 ¥
PReJ ReC Tafo: 04 /1Y/2669 Tur *0916%0 40,3
FHA Loan Number: 7528137482438770360632

Property Address ("Property”). 5358 South Kostner Avenue, Chicago, IL 60632

PKG 019/ C3_7528-3

Page 1



1533149624 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

See attached Exhibit “A” for Legal Description
Recording information: Mortgage dcq‘:ed 02[2&[/@2 , in principal sum of
& SOand recorded in sK, T (County and State or
Other Jurisdiction} on / g7 . in Liber/Book , Page(s) .
Instrument Number 22/ '3

Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that
Lender provide you with information to help you understand the modified mortgage and
rartial claim terms that are being offered to you. Lender must timely provide you with
clear and understandable written information about the terms, costs, and risks of the
modifie0 mortgage and partial claim to enable Borrower to make informed decisions.
This inreimaation is included below. Please read it carefully.

If my represeriatons in Section 1 are still true in all material respects and if | have
satisfied all of the preconditions in Section 2, this Loan Modification Agreement
("Agreement’) vii, as set forth in Section 3, modify (1) the Mortgage on the Property
and (2) the Note secured 2y the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they
may previously have baen amended, are called the “Loan Documents.” If there is
more than one borrower o/ motgagor executing this document, each is referred to as
‘1" “my” includes "our,” and the singular includes the plural and vice versa. Capitalized
terms used in this Agreement & iint otherwise defined have the meanings set forth in
the Mortgage andfor Note, as applizelle.

1. My Representations. | certify, represen: to Lender, and agree:

A. | am experiencing a financial hardsnip caused by a verifiable loss of income
or increase in living expenses. As a resuit (1) | am in default under the Loan
Documents and (2} | do not have suffizie:w. income or access to sufficient
liquid assets to make the monthly mortgags sayments due under the Loan
Documents.

B. | live in, and plan to continue to live in, the ¥rauerty as my principal
residence. The Property has not been condemned anr” has no material
adverse physical condition(s). The Property has no more iiar: four units.

C. |am not a borrower on any other FHA-insured mortgage.

D. Except as approved in writing by the FHA or Lender, there has %e<ii.no
change in the ownership of the Property after | signed the Loan Docuinsats.

E. Under penalty of perjury, | provided Lender with full and complete
information that, when provided, accurately stated my income, expenses,
and assets. To the extent requested by Lender, | provided documents that
supported that information. However, | was not required to disclose child
support or alimony, unless | chose to rely on such income to qualify for the
FHA-Home Affordable Modification Program (“Program’) or for another loss
mitigation option.

Page 2 PKG 019/C3

7528-9



1533149624 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

F. I'have made the trial period plan payments required under the Program.

G. | currently have sufficient income to support the financial obligations under
the Loan Documents, as modified by this Agreement.

H. If | received a discharge in a Chapter 7 Bankruptcy proceeding subsequent to
the execution of the Loan Documents, Lender agrees that | will not have
personal liability on the debt pursuant to this Agreement.

2._N\cknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | understand,

acknowledge, and agree:

B.

As.a precondition to receiving this proposed modification of the Loan
Cocuments, | must accept and fully execute the FHA’s required subordinate
morg2ge loan (also called a Partial Claim Note and Security Instrument). |
have re/icwed and approved the terms of such subordinate loan.

Lender has .o ubligation to make any modification of the Loan Documents if
| any of the requirzmants under this Agreement has not been met.

Prior to the Modificztio Effective Date (as defined in Section 3), if Lender
determines that any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true
and correct, (1) the Loan Ticuments will not be modified, (2) this Agreement
will not be valid, and (3) Lender will have all of the rights and remedies
provided by the Loan Documeits.

The Loan Documents will not be mudified unless and until (1) Lender
approves this Agreement and (2) the ¥.od fication Effective Date (as defined
in Section 3 below) has occurred.

3. The Modification. | understand, acknowledge, and a¢ree:

A.

If all of my representations in Section 1 above continue't2.bs true and correct
and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Seitizn 2 above have
been met, the Loan Documents will automatically become, modified on
December 1, 2015 (the “"Mcdification Effective Date™) and-all unpaid |ate
charges that remain unpaid will be waived. If | have failed t> mike any
payments that are a precondition to this modification, this modifica’.or. will
not take effect.

B. The new Maturity Date will be November 1, 2045,

PKG 019/C3_7528-9

Page 3



G.

1533149624 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

The new principal balance of my Note will be $366,913.49 (the “New
Principal Balance”. In servicing your loan, the Bank may have incurred
third-party fees or charges that were not included in the terms of this
Agreement. If so, these fees and charges will appear on your monthly
statement under “Fees and Charges.” These fees and charges will not
accrue interest or late fees. You may pay these fees and charges at any
time. If not previously paid, you must pay these fees and charges at the
earliest of (1) the date you sell or transfer an interest in the Property, (2) the
date you pay the entire New Principal Balance, or (3) the Maturity Date.

| promise to pay the New Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of
Lender.

[ie) annual interest rate on the New Principal Balance will be 4.250%,
beginning November 1, 2015, both before and after any new default. This
fixed intarest rate will remain in effect until the principal and interest and all
of the-uoligations due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full.

On Decembe: 1, 2015 and on the first day of each month thereafter until aii
of the obligation’ duz under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full,
Borrower must makz monthly payments of $2,266.77 (each, a “Monthly
Payment”). Each Noriily Payment includes principal and interest of
$1,804.99, plus the cunciit required escrow payment of $461.78. My required
escrow paymenis will likely adji:st periodically in accordance with applicable
law. If an escrow adjustment cccurs, my total monthly payment would change
accordingly.

| will be in default if | do not compiy ith the terms of the Modified Loan
Documents,

4. Additional Agreements. | understand and agree:

A.

| accept the risks of entering into this Agreement. (h:se risks include {but
are not limited to):

(1) The FHA’s subordinate lien will require a balloon paymz=it when | pay
off, sell, or refinance the Property, which may make these inings more
difficult to do. The FHA’s subordinate lien may also make it mor: rifficult
to get additional subordinate lien financing.

(2) My modified loan will have a fixed interest rate that will not change. Asa
result, if the interest rate in my Loan Documents could go up and dovin
based on changes in an index, my new fixed interest rate might
sometimes be higher than | would have paid before this modification.

| authorize Lender to attach an Exhibit A to this loan modification, which will
include a Legal Description, recording information of the original security
instrument, and any other relevant information required by a County Clerk {or
other recordation office) to allow for recording if and when Lender seeks

Page 4 PKG 3_7528-9

019/C3_7!

age



1533149624 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

recordation.

C. All persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized
representative(s) have signed this Agreement, uniess (1) a borrower or
co-borrower is deceased; (2) the borrower and co-borrower are divorced and
the Property has been transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree, in
which event the spouse who no longer has an interest in the Property need
not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may continue to
be held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents): or (3) Lender
waived this requirement in writing.

‘).~ This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial
puriod plan, or workout plan that | entered into with Lender before the date of
thic Agreement.

E. All terms _and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly
modifiza by this Agreement, remain in full force and effect and | will comply,
with all coveparis, agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents,
including (but not.limited to) my agreement to pay all taxes, insurance
premiums, asseisments, Escrow ltems, impounds, and all other similar
obligations, the amwinis of which may change in accordance with the terms
of my Modified Loan Cozuments.

F. The Modified Loan Documelits ar= duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable
in accordance with their terms and are hereby ratified and confirmed.

G. | will fully cooperate with Lendetin ohtaining any title endorsement(s) or
similar title insurance product(s) ana/ur any subordination agreement(s) that
are necessary or required by Lender's.procedures and/or the Program to
ensure that the Mortgage, as modified by this Agreement, is in first-priority
lien position and is fully enforceable. The terms «f this Agreement will not
become effective, and this Agreement will be r.ull 2:id void, if Lender does
not receive such title endorsement(s), title insuruave product(s), and/or
subordination agreement(s) on or before the Modificatior ©¥/ective Date.

H. | know that | am only entitied to loss mitigation terms that comply with the
Program. Therefore, if Lender discovers any error in the terms of this
Agreement or in the FHA's required subordinate mortgage loan | a.thorize
the Lender to advise me of the error. If | do not accept the correctes izims,
at Lender’s option, this Agreement becomes void and of no legal efféct If |
accept the corrected terms, | will execute and promptly return to Lender the
revised and additicnal documents that will (1) consummate the intenden
terms and conditions of this Agreement and/or (2) correct the terms and
conditions of this Agreement (a “Corrected Agreement’). If | do not sign and
deliver a Corrected Agreement or any additional document required by
Lender to comply with the Program, the terms of the original Loan
Documents shall continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be
modified by this Agreement, and | may not be eligible for the Program.

PKG 019/ C3_7528-9

Page 5



1533149624 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

I.  Lender will collect and record, as applicable, personal information about me,
including, but not limited to, my name, address, telephone number, social
security number, credit score, income, payment history, government monitoring
information, and information about account balances and activity (*Personal
Information”).  In addition, | consent to the disclosure of my Personal
Information and the terms of the trial period plan and this Agreement by
Lender to (1) any investor, insurer, guarantor, or servicer that owns, insures,
guarantees, or services my first lien or subordinate lien {if applicable)
mortgage loan(s), (2) companies that perform support services for the
Program, and (3) any HUD-certified housing counseling agency.

J. .~ If any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is
lost, misplaced, or otherwise missing, | will comply with Lender's request to
exacute, acknowledge, initial, and deliver to Lender any documents Lender
deerus mecessary ("Replacement Documents”). | will deliver the Replacement
Docuineats to Lender within ten days after | receive Lender's written request
for suciy Replacement Documents.

Page 6 PKG 019/ C3_7528-9

age 19/C



1533149624 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender and | have executed this Agreement.
{Signatures must be signed exaclly as printed, original signature required, no

photocople?pted)
Jesus Iz-onseca ’
(Must Be Signed Exactly As Printed)

li=[7=20[5

MM/DDIYYYY

NGanno (£90%

Witness Gignature
ne rmtoe'd’ [,Ja'g

Witness Date

[Spaca below this line for Acknowledgement]

STATE OF _J|_LinorS
COUNTY OF _ (o0

Onthell 7 day of/\/gu: meew in the year 2 T before me, gdﬁ;mc

Notary Public, personally appeared J_e;ug_me,_ca personally known to me or proved

to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to s the person(s) whose name(s) is (are)

subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledyes to me that he/she/they executed
the same in hister/their authorized capacity(ies), aind that by hisfher/their signature(s)
on the instrument, the person(s), or entity upon behaif of wich the person(s) acted,

executed the+ ent.
Wi y hand and official seal.
= Notary Signature

L(y)mu Notary Public Printed Name
Ocm; €2 c?' i Notary Public Commission Expiration Daie

A 0 0 0O OO0

Page 7



15331496524 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

-----------------------------------------------------

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Bank of America, N.A., for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans
Servicing, LP
By: Urban Settlement Services, LLC, ifs attorney in fact

By: CM Dated: NOV 74 2015

NAme: - CHINDA CHANTHIVONG
e, ASSISTANT SECRETARY

[Space bi2low this line for Acknowledgement]

STATE OF I [ a

COUNTY OF: Eé:&n ) £

On 2.4 day of Moy pimb, in the year Zsi5 Lefore me, Za“hary G Camp
Notary Public, personally appeared Uy
Assistant Secretary of Urban Seltlement Servicas, LLC., attorney in fact for Bank of
America, N.A., personally known to me (or proveu *o-me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are s..cscribed to the within instrument
and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed \hr: same in his/her/their
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature/sjon the instrument the
person(s), or entity upon behalf of which the person(s) actud. evecuted the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Signature

Zachary G Camp

Notary Public Printed Name Please Ceal Hare

fFER13 /. Notary Public Commission Expiration Date

ZACHARY G CAMP
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY ID 20134000623
COMMISSION EXPIRES FEB. 13, 2017

000 0O G O

Page 8 G 019/C3_7528-9



15331496524 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT "A”

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

The S0’k 36.42 feet of Lot 5 in Bloek 7 in Archer Highland Addition, being Bl H. Wessel
and Compzny's Subdivigion of the West 1/4 of the West 1/2 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section
10, also the &r.st 1/4 (except the railroad right of way) of the East 1/2 of the Southwest 1/4
of Section 10, Township 38 Noxth, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook
County, Iinois.

Note for information:
Commonly kmown ast 5358 S Kustner Avenue, Chicago, Il, 60632
Pin: 19-10-325-030



